

## General Services Administration Federal Acquisition Service Authorized Federal Supply Schedule Price List

On-line access to contract ordering information, terms and conditions, up-to-date pricing, and the opinion to create an electronic delivery order are available through GSA Advantage!, a menu-driven database system. The Internet address for GSA Advantage is: gsaadvantage.gov.

Schedule Title: Transportation, Delivery & Relocation Solutions

SOLICITATION: GSA MAS Schedule

### FSC Group: SIN 492110

Contract Number: GS-33F-0002M

For more information on ordering from Federal Supply Schedules click on FSS Schedules at <u>fss.gsa.gov</u>

Contract Period: Jun 18, 2017 to Jun 17, 2022

### Company:

CorTrans Logistics, LLC 6465 E Johns Crossing Suite 300 Johns Creek, Georgia 30097 Telephone: 678-969-9529 Fax: 678-969-9065 www.cortrans.com/

### **Contract Administrator:**

Kathryn E. Frost CorTrans Logistics, LLC PO Box 1478 Duluth, Georgia 30096 Telephone: 678-397-1237 Fax: 678-969-9065 Email: <u>kfrost@cortrans.com</u>

Business Size: Small Business



### **Customer Information:**

- 1a. SIN 492110: Express Small Package and Express Heavyweight Delivery Services
- 1b. See <u>Attachment 1</u> for Pricing.
- 1c. See <u>Attachment 1</u>
- 2. Maximum order: **\$1,000,000**
- 3. Minimum order: **\$100**
- 4. Geographic coverage (delivery area): Domestic US, including the contiguous 48 states, Alaska, Hawaii, and Puerto Rico.
- 5. Point(s) of production (city, county, and state, or foreign country): Not Applicable
- 6. Discount from list prices or statement of net prices: Not Applicable
- 7. Quantity discounts: Not Applicable
- 8. Prompt Payment terms: Not Applicable
- 9a. Notification whether Government purchase cards are accepted at or below the micropurchase threshold. **Yes**
- 9b. Notification whether Government purchase cards are accepted or not accepted above the micro-purchase threshold. **Yes**
- 10. Foreign items: **Not Applicable**
- 11a. Time of Delivery: To be negotiated at the task order level and pursuant to Attachment 1
- 11b. Expedited delivery: See <u>Attachment 1</u>
- 11c. Overnight and 2-day delivery: See <u>Attachment 1</u>
- 11d. Urgent Requirements: See contract clause I-FSS-14-B. Agencies can contact the contact for Contract Administration to obtain faster delivery.
- 12. F.O.B point(s): **Destination**
- 13a. Ordering address(es):

PO Box 1478 Duluth, GA 30096

CorTrans Logistics, LLC Rev 2020-07-13 GS-33F-0002M Page *ii* 



- 13b. Ordering Procedures: For supplies and services, the ordering procedures, information on blanket purchase agreements (BPA's), and a sample BPA can be found at the GSA/FSS schedule homepage (<u>fss.gsa.gov/schedules</u>).
- 14. Payment address(es):

CorTrans Logistics, LLC PO Box 1478 Duluth, GA 30096

- 15. Warranty provision: Not applicable.
- 16. Export packing charges: Not applicable.
- 17. Terms and conditions of Government purchase card acceptance (any thresholds above the micro purchase level): **Payment in accordance with Prompt Payment Act.**
- 18. Terms and conditions of rental, maintenance, and repair: Not applicable.
- 19. Terms and conditions of installation: **Not applicable.**
- 20. Terms and conditions of repair parts: **Not applicable**.
- 20a. Terms and conditions for any other services: Not applicable.
- 21. List of services and distribution points: **Not applicable**.
- 22. List of participating dealers: Not applicable.
- 23. Preventative maintenance: Not applicable.
- 24a. Special attributes such as environmental attributes: **Not applicable.**
- 24b. If applicable, indicate that Section 508 compliance information is available on Electronic and Information Technology (EIT) supplies and services and show where full details and be found. The EIT Standards can be found at http://www.section508.gov/. (e.g. Contractor's website or other location.): Not applicable.
- 25. Data Universal Number System (DUNS) number: 05 394 7789
- 26. Notification regarding registration in Central Contract Registration (CCR) database: Currently and validly Registered.



DAGE

www.cortrans.com

### Attachment 1 – Pricing & Services

Thank you for choosing CorTrans Logistics as your air freight carrier of choice. CorTrans is a minorityowned Small Business, providing Air Freight, Truckload and Third-Party Logistics services. The CorTrans team has faithfully provided extraordinary service to US federal government agencies and the military since 1999.

We provide contract service to every address in the Continental United States, Alaska, Hawaii and Puerto Rico. Services include heavyweight air (same-day, next day, second day, and deferred service), specialized equipment truckload, and third-party warehousing.

On the following pages, you@l find a brief service description a guide to determine contract rates. The CorTrans global customer service center is ready to assist you with all your air freight needs ó 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days a year. For more information please contact 800-863-5772 or 678-969-9529.

Your CorTrans shipments can be tracked from any Internet connection or by contacting our global customer service center.

If you would like additional information on CorTrans please visit our website at <u>www.cortrans.com</u> or feel free to contact Katie Frost, Director of Transportation, at 678-969-9529.

Again thank you for your interest in CorTrans Logistics ó we look forward to earning your business.

#### **Table of Contents**

	PAGE
ZONE PRICING MATRIX INSTRUCTIONS	2
REGION / ZONE MATRIX	
SAME DAY RATES	4
NEXT DAY RATES	4
SECOND DAY RATES	5
3 DAY RATES	5
FUEL SURCHARGE TABLE (Domestic Delivery Services)	6
ACCESSORIAL and VALUE ADDED SERVICES	
FUEL SURCHARGE TABLE (Specialized Equipment)	



# ZONE PRICING MATRIX INSTRUCTIONS

Rates are based upon the state of origin and destination.

- 1. Pricing noted in this schedule is expressed in dollars per 100 pounds (õhundredweightö or õCWTö).
- 2. To determine pricing note the region number that corresponds with the state of shipment origin ó see õRegions by Stateö in the õRegion Pricing Matrix.ö
- 3. Note the region number that corresponds with the state of destination.
- 4. Using the two region numbers, determine the letter that is depicted by the intersection of the two region numbers in the pricing matrix (õCONUS Territorial Region to Region Air Rate Matrix.ö)
- 5. Using the appropriate pricing letter, determine the cost per hundred weight (CWT) of the shipment that corresponds to the weight break levels and to the level of service selected.
- 6. To determine the price break, find the weight break of shipment and multiply the weight of the shipment by the weight break cost and divide that cost by 100.

For example, a customer has a 551 pound shipment to ship using Standard Overnight Service from Washington, DC to Travis AFB, CA. Washington, DC is in Region 2 and Travis AFB, CA is in Region 8. Using the Air Rate Matrix, the pricing letter from Region 2 to Region 8 is pricing letter õEö.

Next, determine the weight break and corresponding cost. The shipment weighs 551 pounds. The weight break for 551 pounds is the õ500 ó 999 poundö weight break grouping. The cost for the 500 - 999 weight break for Standard Overnight Service is letter õEö at \$181.50 per hundredweight.

Finally, multiply the weight of the shipment 551 pounds by the hundredweight cost and divide by 100 to get the total price --  $551 \times 181.50 / 100 = 1,000.07$ .

### All shipments are rated at a minimum of 151 pounds.

If you have any questions, please contact Katie Frost at 678-969-9529.



Regions By State						
Region – 1	Region – 2	Region - 3	Region - 4			
Maine	Pennsylvania	Michigan	North Carolina			
New Hampshire	Delaware	Wisconsin	Tennessee			
Vermont	Maryland	Ohio	South Carolina			
Massachusetts	District of Columbia	Indiana	Georgia			
Connecticut	Virginia	Illinois	Alabama			
New York	West Virginia		Mississippi			
New Jersey	Kentucky		Florida			
Rhode Island						
Region – 5	Region – 6	Region - 7	Region - 8			
Minnesota	Arkansas	Montana	Idaho			
North Dakota	Oklahoma	Wyoming	Washington			
South Dakota	Louisiana	Colorado	Oregon			
Iowa	Texas	Utah	Nevada			
Nebraska		New Mexico	California			
Missouri		Arizona				
Kansas						
	Region – 9	Region - 10				
	Puerto Rico	Alaska				
		Hawaii				

# REGION / ZONE PRICING MATRIX

### **CONUS Territorial Region to Region Air Rate Matrix**

To / From	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
1	Α	В	C	C	C	D	D	E	F	G
2	В	Α	В	В	С	C	D	E	F	G
3	C	В	A	В	В	C	D	D	E	G
4	С	В	В	A	C	C	D	E	E	F
5	C	C	В	С	A	В	В	C	F	G
6	D	C	C	C	В	A	В	C	E	F
7	D	D	D	D	В	В	A	В	F	E
8	E	E	D	E	C	C	В	A	G	E
9	F	F	E	E	F	E	F	G	A	F
10	G	G	G	F	G	F	E	E	F	A



## **DOOR TO DOOR SAME DAY SERVICE**

Next Available Flight - Door to Door (Rates in US Dollars per 100 pounds)

151-499 15	E7 E0						
	57.58	165.00	169.13	173.25	174.90	Note 1	Note 1
500-999 15	57.58	165.00	169.13	173.25	174.90	Note 1	Note 1
1000-1999 15	57.58	165.00	169.13	173.25	174.90	Note 1	Note 1
2000-2999 15	57.58	165.00	169.13	173.25	174.90	Note 1	Note 1
3000-3999 15	57.58	165.00	169.13	173.25	174.90	Note 1	Note 1
4000-4999 15	57.58	165.00	169.13	173.25	174.90	Note 1	Note 1
5000 & above 15	57.58	165.00	169.13	173.25	174.90	Note 1	Note 1

Note 1: Same Day Service not available to Zones F or G (AK, HI, PR).

# DOOR TO DOOR STANDARD OVERNIGHT SERVICE

Delivery by 5:00 p.m. the Next Business Day (Rates in US Dollars per 100 pounds)

Weight LBS	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G
151-499	79.50	88.35	102.00	127.88	144.38	306.00	517.50
500-999	79.50	88.35	102.00	123.75	136.13	306.00	517.50
1000-1999	79.50	88.35	102.00	122.93	131.18	306.00	517.50
2000-2999	79.50	88.35	100.20	116.33	124.58	306.00	517.50
3000-3999	79.50	88.35	99.60	115.50	124.58	285.00	501.00
4000-4999	77.90	87.15	99.60	114.68	122.93	285.00	501.00
5000 & above	77.50	86.15	98.50	113.85	122.10	285.00	501.00

\*NOTE: A fuel surcharge (FSC) applies to all shipments ó please see Page 6 for the applicable fuel surcharge.



## **DOOR TO DOOR STANDARD SECOND DAY SERVICE**

Delivery by 5:00 p.m. the Second Business Day

Weight LBS	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G
151-499	63.75	67.50	71.25	75.00	78.75	189.00	215.25
500-999	63.75	67.50	71.25	75.00	78.00	189.00	215.25
1000-1999	63.00	66.75	70.50	74.25	78.00	189.00	215.25
2000-2999	63.00	66.75	70.50	74.25	65.03	189.00	215.25
3000-3999	62.25	66.00	69.75	73.50	65.03	183.00	201.00
4000-4999	62.25	66.00	69.75	73.50	65.03	183.00	201.00
5000 & above	61.50	65.25	69.00	60.90	72.75	183.00	201.00

(Rates in US Dollars per 100 pounds)

## DOOR TO DOOR 3-DAY SERVICE Delivery by 5:00 p.m. the Third Business Day (Rates in US Dollars per 100 pounds)

Weight LBS	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G
151-499	52.50	56.25	60.00	63.75	67.50	156.00	192.00
500-999	52.50	56.25	60.00	63.75	67.50	156.00	192.00
1000-1999	51.75	55.50	59.25	63.00	66.75	156.00	192.00
2000-2999	51.75	55.50	59.25	63.00	66.75	156.00	192.00
3000-3999	51.00	54.75	58.50	62.25	66.00	150.00	173.25
4000-4999	51.00	54.75	58.50	62.25	66.00	150.00	173.25
5000 & above	50.25	54.00	57.75	61.50	65.25	150.00	173.25

\*NOTE: A fuel surcharge (FSC) applies to all shipments ó please see Page 6 for the applicable fuel surcharge.



# **FUEL SURCHARGE TABLE**

All Domestic Express (same day, next day, second day, three day, and deferred) shipments are subject to the Fuel Surcharge in effect on the day of shipment. The applicable fuel surcharge is determined using the rounded average of the U.S. Gulf Coast (USGC) spot price for a gallon of kerosene-type jet fuel and the table below:

At Least	But Less Than	Surcharge	At L	east	But Less Than	Surcharge
\$1.90	\$1.91	16.00%	\$	2.78	\$2.82	27.00%
\$1.94	\$1.98	16.50%	\$	2.82	\$2.86	27.50%
\$1.98	\$2.02	17.00%	\$	2.86	\$2.90	28.00%
\$2.02	\$2.06	17.50%	\$	2.90	\$2.94	28.50%
\$2.06	\$2.10	18.00%	\$	2.94	\$2.98	29.00%
\$2.10	\$2.14	18.50%	\$	3.02	\$3.06	29.50%
\$2.14	\$2.18	19.00%	\$	3.06	\$3.10	30.00%
\$2.18	\$2.22	19.50%	\$	3.10	\$3.14	30.50%
\$2.22	\$2.26	20.00%	\$	3.14	\$3.18	31.00%
\$2.26	\$2.30	20.50%	\$	3.22	\$3.26	31.50%
\$2.30	\$2.34	21.00%	\$	3.26	\$3.30	32.00%
\$2.34	\$2.38	21.50%	\$	3.30	\$3.34	32.50%
\$2.38	\$2.42	22.00%	\$	3.34	\$3.38	33.00%
\$2.42	\$2.46	22.50%	\$	3.38	\$3.42	33.50%
\$2.46	\$2.50	23.00%	\$	3.42	\$3.46	34.00%
\$2.50	\$2.54	23.50%	\$	3.46	\$3.50	34.50%
\$2.54	\$2.58	24.00%	\$	3.50	\$3.54	35.00%
\$2.58	\$2.62	24.50%	\$	3.54	\$3.58	35.50%
\$2.62	\$2.66	25.00%	\$	3.58	\$3.62	36.00%
\$2.66	\$2.70	25.50%	\$	3.62	\$3.66	36.50%
\$2.70	\$2.74	26.00%	\$	3.66	\$3.70	37.00%
\$2.74	\$2.78	26.50%	\$	3.70	\$3.74	37.50%

## Fuel Surcharge Table (Prices per gallon)

For each \$0.04 per gallon increase Beyond \$3.71, the Fuel Surcharge shall Increase by \$0.05%.

The jet fuel prices published by EIA may be found at the following website:

http://www.eia.gov/dnav/pet/pet\_pri\_spt\_sl\_m.htm



## ACCESSORIAL & VALUE ADDED SERVICES

## **Domestic Express Delivery**

Accessorial Code	Accessorial Service	Fees/Charges
492110 a	Increased Liability Coverage	\$0.72 per \$100
492110 b	Saturday Pickup and Delivery Svce	\$0.20 per lb, \$150 min
492110 c	Sunday & Holiday Pickup and Delivery Svce	\$0.30 per lb, \$250 min
492110 d	Collect on Delivery (COD) Service	NO CHARGE
492110 e	Hold for Agency Pickup	\$53.90 Flat Rate
492110 f	Hazardous Material and Dangerous Goods Service	\$66.00 per shipment
492110 g	Inside Pickup and Inside Delivery	\$0.05 per pound, \$35 min
492110 h	Address Correction	\$7.80
492110 i	Invalid or No Account Numbers	NO CHARGE
492110 j	Rebilling	NO CHARGE
492110 k	Credit Card Decline Fee	NO CHARGE
492110 I	Return Shipment	Freight Charge
492110 m	After Hours Pickup and Delivery (after 5:01pm, before 8:59am Mon-Fri)	\$23.95 per shipment
492110 n	Signature & Tally Service	\$19.95 per shipment
492110 o	Two man, inside delivery	\$50.00
492110 q	Private Residence / Hotel Delivery	\$25.00
492110 r	Reconsignment	\$24.50 per occurance per shipment
492110 s	Attempted Delivery	\$25.00
492110 t	Liftgate Service	\$46.50
492110 u	Removal of Dunnage	\$22.00
492110 w	AK, HI, PR Pickups/Deliveries beyond Anchorage, Honolulu, San Juan*	\$0.60 per lb (\$30.00 min)
492110 x	Wait time	\$35.00 per hr after first 15min
492110 y	Pickup and delivery beyond areas A&B	\$7.50/cwt or \$22.00 min
492110 z	Expedited Shipment Charge	\$25.00 per 100 lbs

(continued on following page)



## ACCESSORIAL & VALUE ADDED SERVICES Domestic Express Delivery

(continued from previous page)

Accessorial Code	Accessorial Service	Fees/Charges
492110 aa	A.M. Delivery Service ACI Area A	\$9.50cwt - \$9.50min
492110 bb	A.M. Delivery Service ACI Area B	\$10.00cwt - \$10.00min
492110 cc	A.M. Delivery Service ACI Area C	\$10.50cwt - \$10.50min
492110 dd	A.M. Delivery Service ACI Area D	17.50cwt - \$17.50min
492110 ee	A.M. Delivery Service ACI Area E	\$18.00cwt - \$26.00min
492110 ff	Special Pickup and Delivery ACI Area A **	\$0.05 per lb - \$50.00min
492110 gg	Special Pickup and Delivery ACI Area B **	\$0.05 per lb - \$50.00min
492110 hh	Special Pickup and Delivery ACI Area C **	\$0.05 per lb - \$50.00min
492110 ii	Special Pickup and Delivery ACI Area D **	\$0.08 per lb - \$80.00min
492110 jj	Special Pickup and Delivery ACI Area E & Beyond	\$0.40/lb -\$40.00min + \$1.20/mile over 30 miles
492110 kk	Re-delivery	\$25.00 per shipment
492110 mm	Military (origin, destination)	\$20.00 ea
492110 oo	Oversize ***	50% additional charge

\* Pickup and delivery in cities other than Anchorage, Honolulu, and San Juan subject to additional charges

\*\* Applies on shipments that require rerouting to an alternate airport because of weight, late pickup, or time-specific pickup delivery requirements. Contact CorTrans Logistics for specific information regarding ACI Delivery Area Zones.

\*\*\* A 50% Oversize Surcharge applies if ANY ONE of the following conditions is met:

- A. Any shipment that exceeds 108 inches in length.
- B. Any piece that exceed 60 inches in height.
- C. Any piece that exceeds on two dimensions 48 inches. (e.g., 49"x55"x47")



### **VALUE ADDED SERVICES - WAREHOUSING**

## **PRICE**

<b>492110</b> aaaa	Warehousing (per pallet)	\$0.83 per cubic foot per month
<b>492110</b> bbbb	Controlled Storage (per pallet)	\$2.55 per cubic foot per month
<b>492110</b> cccc	24 hr Surveillance w/ Physical Security	\$9.33 per cubic foot per month
<b>492110</b> dddd	Handling In	\$9.33 per pallet
<b>492110</b> eeee	Handling Out	\$9.33 per pallet
<b>492110</b> ffff	Picking, Packing, Consolidation	\$0.12 per pound
	Assemble and Kitting	Price is negotiated based on extent of requirement (small consolidation may be no charge)



### **Specialized Equipment Descriptions**

**Flatbed:** Standard dimensions are approximately 48 feet long, 102ø wide, 60ø high. 53ø trailers are also available. Legally haul freight up to 102ø high.

**Stepdeck (Drop Deck):** standard dimensions are approximately 48 feet long, 102 inches wide, 42 inches high (some are lower). 53-foot trailers are also available. Legally haul freight up to 120 inches high (some can go higher).

**Double Drop/Lowboy**: standard dimensions are approximately 48 feet long, 8 feet 6 inches wide, 22 inches high (some are lower). 53-foot trailers are also available. Trailer consists of a front deck, middle main well/floor, and back deck. Main well is used for loading. Well is usually 22-29 feet in length on standard trailer. Legally haul freight up to 140 inches high (some can go higher).

**<u>RGN (Removable Gooseneck)</u>**: standard dimensions are approximately 8 feet 6 wide, 22 inches high (some are lower). Trailer consists of a main well/floor used for loading. Well is usually 22-29 feet in length on standard trailer. RGN trailers can be dropped directly to ground level and loaded from the ground. Therefore no loading dock is required. Legally haul freight up to 140 inches high (some can go higher).

<u>Heavy Haul Multi-Axle Trailers</u>: All of the above can be provided with added axles and bigger trailers for the purpose of hauling heavier shipments. Typically heavier shipments are best matched up with double drops and RGNø.

<u>Stretch Equipment</u>: All of the above can be provided with the same type of trailers but have the capability to stretch in length for the hauling extra long loads.

### SPECIALIZED TRANSPORTATION: CONUS to CONUS (Nationwide)

<b>492110</b> xx	Dry Van Truckload	Minimum - \$650 \$2.50/mile
<b>492110</b> yy	Flatbed/Stepdeck	Minimum - \$750 \$2.75/mile
<b>492110</b> zz	RGN/Double Drop	Minimum - \$1000 \$3.50/mile



PRICE

#### SPECIALIZED TRANSPORTATION ACCESSORIALS

- Note: Fuel surcharge may apply (see õSpecialized Equipment Fuel Surcharge Tableö below)
- Note: Additional surcharge for special equipment, permits, and escorts may apply at the time of shipment.
- Note: Oversized charges may apply. Shipments are considered oversized when:
  - Width is greater than 102"
  - Height is over 162" loaded on trailer
  - Length has overhang of 2' or more on 48' or 53' trailers, or needs stretch equipment
  - Weight is more than 80,000#'s gross (freight plus truck/trailer)

Accessorial Services

• Detention - \$100/hr after 2 free hours for loading and unloading

#### VALUE ADDED SERVICES

<b>492110</b> aaa	Tarp	<u>\$ 100.00</u>
<b>492110</b> bbb	Saturday Pick Up	<u>\$ 150.00</u>
<b>492110</b> ccc	Sunday & Holiday Pick Up	<u>\$ 200.00</u>
<b>492110</b> ddd	Hazmat Charge	<u>\$300 minimum \$0.35/mile</u>
<b>492110</b> eee	Pick Up and Delivery After 5pm	<u>\$ 150.00</u>
<b>492110</b> fff	Layover Van, Flatbed or Stepdeck	<u>\$ 750.00</u>
<b>492110</b> ggg	Layover RGN or Double Drop	<u>\$1,000.00</u>
<b>492110</b> hhh	Expedited Service / Team	<u>\$1.00/mile</u>
<b>492110</b> iii	Truck Ordered Not Used (Van, Flatbed or Stepdeck)1	<u>\$600.00</u>
<b>492110</b> jjj	Truck Ordered Not Used (RGN or Double Drop)1	<u>\$850.00</u>

*1 Charge applies when equipment is dispatched, but not needed. Typically, this fee can be avoided if cancelled more than 24hrs prior to pickup.* 



		Surcharge
From	То	\$ Per Mile
\$0.000	\$1.109	\$0.00
\$1.110	\$1.159	\$0.05
\$1.160	\$1.209	\$0.06
\$1.210	\$1.259	\$0.07
\$1.260	\$1.309	\$0.08
\$1.310	\$1.359	\$0.09
\$1.360	\$1.409	\$0.10
\$1.410	\$1.459	\$0.11
\$1.460	\$1.509	\$0.12
\$1.510	\$1.559	\$0.13
\$1.560	\$1.609	\$0.14
\$1.610	\$1.659	\$0.15
\$1.660	\$1.709	\$0.16
\$1.710	\$1.759	\$0.17
\$1.760	\$1.809	\$0.18
\$1.810	\$1.859	\$0.19
\$1.860	\$1.909	\$0.20
\$1.910	\$1.959	\$0.21
\$1.960	\$2.009	\$0.22
\$2.010	\$2.059	\$0.23
\$2.060	\$2.109	\$0.24
\$2.110	\$2.159	\$0.25
\$2.160	\$2.209	\$0.26
\$2.210	\$2.259	\$0.27
\$2.260	\$2.309	\$0.28

#### Specialized Equipment Fuel Surcharge Table

## - The adjustment shall be an additional \$.01 for each \$.05 increase in the Average

This Fuel Surcharge Agreement shall be considered an Addendum to any existing Contract or Tariff. This Fuel Surcharge Agreement shall remain in effect until otherwise cancelled in writing and signed by both parties.

The Weekly Department of Energy Averages can be obtained by calling (202) 586-6966. The Weekly Department of Energy Averages can be obtained on the Internet:

#### http://tonto.eia.doe.gov/oog/info/wohdp/diesel.asp

\*The national fuel average is listed at 4:00 pm on every Monday. The average stated on each Monday will be effective the following Tuesday thru Monday.